managing our distribution based on blue bar cash flow only should provide confidence for our investors as we continue to execute our plan. We will look to
continue to develop additional scale and diversity in our assets, and we expect to generate earnings on a long-term basis that will prove to be invaluable for
our unitholders."

1

DETAILS OF FOURTH QUARTER SEGMENT ADJUSTED EBITDA
During the fourth quarter 2015, we realigned our reporting segments as a result of the continued investment in our organic growth capital program

which has served to increase the integration that exists between our assets that service each commodity. This has also resulted in a shift in Management's
strategic decision making process, resource allocation methodology, and assessment of our financial results. The updated reporting segments are: Crude Oil,
Natural Gas Liquids and Refined Products. The new segmentation will provide our investors with a more meaningful view of our business that is consistent
with that of Management. For the purpose of comparability, all prior year segment disclosures have been recast to conform to the current year presentation.
Such recasts have no impact on previously reported consolidated net income or Adjusted EBITDA.

  Three Months Ended December 31,

  2015  2014  Variance

  (in millions)

Crude Oil  $ 154  $ 145  $ 9

Natural Gas Liquids  110  74  36

Refined Products  53  18  35
Adjusted earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization expense ("Adjusted

EBITDA") (1)  $ 317  $ 237  $ 80

(1) For a detailed definition of the components included within Adjusted EBITDA, see the Non-GAAP Financial Measures table for a reconciliation to the applicable
generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") metric.

Crude Oil
Adjusted EBITDA for the Crude Oil segment increased $9 million to $154 million compared to the prior year period. The increase was attributable to

improved results from our crude oil pipelines which was primarily driven by the commencement of operations on the Permian Express 2 pipeline in the third
quarter 2015. Higher contributions from our crude oil terminals also contributed to the increase. These positive factors were partially offset by decreased